

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 11, 2019
Nos. 19-1042(L), 19-1043, 19-1046, 19-1049, 19-1053, 19-1054

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Rule
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

Brief of Amicus Curiae Investors Exchange LLC
in Support of Respondent

Sophia Lee
Lucy Malcolm
IEX GROUP, INC.
3 World Trade Ctr.
58th Floor
New York, NY 10007

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Investors Exchange LLC

INITIAL BRIEF: August 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Transaction Fee Pilot Will Improve The Stock Market Because Rebates Distort Market Structure.	5
A. The Maker-Taker System Is a Controversial Development.	5
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that Potential Market Distortion from Rebates Made It Necessary to Investigate Them.	13
C. By Limiting Rebates, the Pilot Will Benefit Market Structure.	18
II. The Data Generated By The Pilot Is Essential And Cannot Be Obtained Another Way.	22
A. The Alternatives Proposed by Petitioners Are Insufficient and Would Not Address the Market Structure Effects of Rebates.	23
B. The Pilot Does Not Need to Include Alternative Trading Systems.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768, 779 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

Regulation NMS, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,496 (June 29, 2005).....	9
Regulation of NMS Stock Alternative Trading Systems, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,768 (Aug. 7, 2018)	25

OTHER SOURCES

Luis Aguilar, <i>Taking an Informed Approach to Issues Facing the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (Apr. 2, 2014)	12
CBOE, Partial Post Only at Limit Order (2018).....	16
Clearpool, Comment Letter (Oct. 23, 2018).....	18
Equity Market Structure Advisory Committee, <i>Recommendation for an Access Fee Pilot</i> (July 8, 2016)	12
Larry Harris, Comment Letter (June 15, 2018)	10, 17, 22
Bradley Hope & Scott Patterson, <i>NYSE Plan Would Revamp Trading</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 17, 2014)	11
IEX, Comment Letter (May 30, 2018)	9
IEX, Comment Letter (June 27, 2018)	14, 22
IEX, Comment Letter (Aug. 8, 2018).....	21
IEX, IEX Enhanced Market Maker Program.....	9
IEX, Investors Exchange Fee Schedule	7
IEX, <i>The Cost of Exchange Services: Disclosing the Cost of Offering Market Data and Connectivity as a National Securities Exchange</i> (Jan. 2019).....	10
Letter from Senator Carl Levin to Mary Jo White, SEC (July 9, 2014).....	11
Letter from Senator Mark Warner & Senator Mike Crapo to Mary Jo White, SEC (Apr. 22, 2016).....	11, 12
John McCrank, <i>Senators back study of contested stock exchange pricing model</i> , Reuters (Apr. 22, 2016).....	11

Nasdaq, Comment Letter, SEC Market Data Roundtable (Feb. 13, 2019)	18
Nasdaq, Post-Only Order (2017)	16
NYSE, Add Liquidity Only Order (Oct. 15, 2014).....	15
Everett Rosenfeld, <i>Wall Street elite call for maker-taker changes</i> , CNBC (Jul. 28, 2014)	12
Royal Bank of Canada, Comment Letter (Oct. 16, 2018)	8, 9, 15, 17
SEC, Comments on Proposed Rule: Transaction Fee Pilot for NMS Stocks	13
SEC Market Data Roundtable Tr. (Oct. 25, 2018).....	18
Chester S. Spatt, <i>Is Equity Market Exchange Structure Anti-Competitive?</i> (July 22, 2019)	6
Christine Stebbins, <i>ICE CEO Sprecher wants regulators to look at ‘maker-taker’ trading</i> , Reuters (Jan. 26, 2014)	11
Themis Trading, Comment Letter (Aug. 16, 2018)	20
Video, Meeting of Investment Advisory Committee (Mar. 28, 2019).....	22
